Title II-A SEI 140,735
  Title III LEIL 4,459
  Title IV-A 56,883
  IDEA B 601,611
  ECSE 1,790
  Title I SIG 59,750
  Boardman Scholarship 876
  ARP IDEA 82,881
  ARP IDEA Early Childhood Special 8,651
  ODE FTE Adjustment 277,611
  ESSER I 188,443
  ESSER II 1,699,404
  ARP ESSER 704,084
  EEOC 188,499
  ARP Homless 346
  Total Intergovernmental Receivable 5,139,171
  Other Receivables 340,516
Total Receivables 5,479,687$

OHIO VIRTUAL ACADEMY
LUCAS COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

18

5.  CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 18 for detail), the Academy has reported capital
assets for intangible right to use, leased - buildings at July 1, 2021, which is reflected in the schedule below.
Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

(Restated)
Balance Balance

  July 1, 2021  Additions Disposals June 30, 2022

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated/Amortized

  Furniture, Fixtures, and Eqiupment 165,870$   8,188$   -$   174,058$

  Intangible Right to Use:
   Leased Buildings 996,292   -   -   996,292

Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated/Amortized 1,162,162   8,188   -   1,170,350

Less: Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization:

  Furniture, Fixtures, and Eqiupment (84,598)   (15,704)   -   (100,302)
  Intangible Right to Use:

   Leased Building -   (249,073)   -   (249,073)

Total Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization (84,598)   (264,777)   -   (349,375)

Capital Assets, Net 1,077,564$   (256,589)$   -$   820,975$

6. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 18 for detail), the Academy has reported an
obligation for a leases payable at July 1, 2021, which is reflected in the schedule below.  The Academy’s long-
term obligations activity during fiscal year 2022 consisted of the following.

(Restated)
Balance Balance Due Within
7/1/2021 Additions Deductions 6/30/2022 One Year

Leases Payable 996,292$   -$   (210,882)$   785,410$   238,281$

Net Pension Liability:
  STRS 41,652,745   -   (13,530,864)   28,121,881   -
  SERS 12,342,752   -   (4,572,481)   7,770,271   -
Total Net Pension
  Liability 53,995,497   -   (18,103,345)   35,892,152   -

Net OPEB Liability:
  SERS 3,720,658   -   (63,018)   3,657,640   -

Total Long-Term
  Obligations 58,712,447$   -$   (18,377,245)$  40,335,202$   238,281$

OHIO VIRTUAL ACADEMY
LUCAS COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

19

6. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

Leases Payable
In a prior fiscal year, the School entered into lease agreements for the right to use two buildings.  In accordance
with GASB Statement No. 87, the School has reported a capital asset for intangible right to use, leased buildings
and a corresponding liability for the future scheduled payments under the lease agreements.

The School has entered into a lease agreement for an office facility at 1690 Woodlands Drive.  The lease
commenced July 1, 2019 and terminates on June 30, 2025.  Lease principal payments were $162,319 for the
year ended June 30, 2022.

The School has entered into a lease agreement for an office facility at 1655 Holland Road.  The lease commenced
September 1, 2019 and terminates on June 30, 2025.  Lease principal payments were $48,563 for the year ended
June 30, 2022.

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the lease agreements:

Fiscal   Leases Payable

   Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 238,281$   33,875$   272,156$
2024 261,612   21,432   283,044
2025 285,517   7,792   293,309

Total 785,410$   63,099$   848,509$

Net Pension Liability and Net OPEB Liability
There is no repayment schedule for the net pension liability and net OPEB liability.  For additional information
related to the net pension liability and net OPEB liability see Notes 9 and 10.

7. INSTRUCTION

Approximately 84 percent of operating expenditures are used to provide direct instruction to students. Costs by
various categories are as follows:

Service Type Amount
  Teacher Salaries, Benefits and Expenses 51,128,169$
  Instructional Materials Expense 37,143,856
  Pupil Support Salaries, Benefits and Expenses 8,534,336